
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
ORIGINAL

This First Amendment ofthe Agreement, entered into this 8th day ofNovember, 2018, by
and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, amunicipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and Baseline
Designs, Inc., aCalifornia corporation whose address is 1700 Oak Street, Alameda CA94501, (the
"Provider"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On December 7, 2017, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Provider (hereinafter "Agreement") to provide On-Call Structural Engineering Services, for fiscal
year 2017/2018 amount not to exceed $150,000. The agreement further stipulated that the contract
can be mutually extended on a year by year basis for up to four additional years.

B. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein. Enter into the first amendment to provide on-call structural engineering services for
fiscal year 2018/2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Item No. 1, TERM, Paragraph 1on page 1, of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:

"The term of this Agreement shall commence onthe 7th day ofDecember 2017, and
shall terminate on the 30th dayof June 2019, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein."

2. Item No. 3, COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER. Paragraph aand bon page 2, ofthe
Agreement is modified to read as follows:

"a. By the 7th day ofeach month, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for the
total amount of work done the previous month. Pricing and accounting of charges are to be
according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit Bl and incorporated herein by this reference.
Extra work must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to
performance and shall be paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit Bl."

"b. The total compensation under the Agreement was $150,000 of which $0 was
spent. The total compensation for the work under this First Amendment to Agreement is not to
exceed $150,000."

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures onfollowing page

BKF Engineers - First Amendment 1
Fiscal Year 2018-2019 On-Call Civil Engineer Services Version 10-15-15



'lU
tasdii *



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification ofAgreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

Baseline Designs, Inc.
A California Corporation

S

/L^C*^S%~ZiAl^
Vincent Wu

President

7

Steve Wu

Treasurer

i^SV L*

BKF Engineers - First Amendment

Fiscal Year 2018-2019 On-Call Civil Engineer Services

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

David L. Rudat

Interim City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Liam Garland

Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Janet K/ern

CitvAttorney

Version 10-15-15



EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF WORK

The City desires to obtain the services ofone or more outside organizations to assist with Structural
Engineering Services for maintenance and capital improvement projects.

The scope ofwork includes, but is not limited to, the following:
1. Provide staff and services on an on-call, as-needed basis.
2. Provide structural design and/or construction management services for repair and

replacement of City infrastructure.
3. Provide in-house personnel or sub-consultants for structural, mechanical, electrical, and

architecture.

4. Provide the foil range of engineeringservices includingpreliminarystudies, public outreach,
drawings, specifications, estimates and other professional services.

5. Respond to plan check comments for building permits.
6. During construction, make on-site visits; review material submittals, shop drawings and test

results; respond to RFIs; draft change orders; and review pay estimates.

Typical projects may include maintenance, reconstruction, or new construction of:
1. Sewer and storm drain pump stations
2. Retaining walls, including seawalls in lagoons
3. Minor concrete bridge repair
4. Docks and boardwalks

5. Building renovation

BKFEngineers - First Amendment J
FiscalYear 2018-2019 On-Call Civil Engineer Services Version 10-15-15



SCORES CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/24/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P.O. Box 12675
Oakland CA 94604-2675

CONTACT . , ,
NAME: JO LUSK

wcNNo Ext): 510-465-3090 Ta/c, No): 510-452-2193
address: ilusk@dealeyrenton.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

insurer A: Travelers Property Casualty Co of Ameri 25674

INSURED BASELENGI

Baseline Designs, Inc.
dba Baseline Engineering
1700 Oak Street
Alameda CA 94501

insurer b : Travelers Indemnity Co. of Connecticut 25682

insurer c : Hartford Accident & Indemnity 22357

insurer d : XL Specialty Insurance Co. 37885

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2079902761 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY H m DlOC
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Professional
Liability

•

ADDL

INSD

SUBR

wvp POLICY NUMBER

6801H789515

57WEGGF5059

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY)

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$1,000,000
$2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, maybeattached ifmore spaceis required)
Re: On-Call Structural Engineering Services - TheCity ofAlameda, itsCity Council, boards andcommissions, officers, employees andvolunteers are named as
Additional Insured as respects General and Auto Liability as required per written contract oragreement. Insurance coverage includes Waiver ofSubrogation per
IrlG 3tt3CnGQ.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 30 Days Notice of Cancellation

$1,000,000

$ 2,000,000

i 2,000,000

$1,000,000

51,000,000

per Claim
Annl Agar.

City of Alameda - Public Works Dept.
950 W. Mall Square, Suite 110
Alameda CA 94501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



EXTENDED OPTIONS

1. Employers' Liability Insurance

Item 3.B. of the Information Page is repiaced by
the following:

B. Employers' Liability Insurance:

1. Part Two of the policy applies to work in
each state listed in Item 3.A.

The Limits of Liability under Part Two are
the higher of:

Bodily Injury
by Accident $500,000 Each Accident

Bodily Injury
by Disease $500,000 Policy Limit

Bodily Injury
by Disease $500,000 Each Employee

OR

2. The amount shown in the Information

Page.

This provision 1 of EXTENDED OPTIONS does not
apply in New York because the Limits Of Our
Liability are unlimited.

In this provision the limits are changed from
$500,000 to $1,000,000 in California.

2. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

If you unintentionally should fail to disclose all
existing hazards at the inception date of your
policy, we shall not deny coverage under this
policy because of such failure.

3. Waiver of Our Right To Recover From Others

A. We have the right to recover our payments
from anyone liable for an injury covered by this
policy. We will not enforce our right against
any person or organization for whom you
perform work under a written contract that
requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or
indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the
agreement.

B. This provision 3. does not apply in the states
of Pennsylvania and Utah.

Form WC 99 03 03 B Printed in U.S.A. (Ed. 8/00)

4. Foreign Voluntary Compensation
Employers' Liability Reimbursement

and

A. How This Reimbursement Applies

This reimbursement provision applies to bodily
injury by accident or bodily injury by disease.
Bodily injury includes resulting death.

1. The bodily injury must be sustained by an
officer or employee.

2. The bodily injury must occur in the course
of employment necessary or incidental to
work in a country not listed in Exclusion
C.1. of this provision.

3. Bodily injury by accident must occur
during the policy period.

4. Bodily injury by disease must be caused
or aggravated by the conditions of your
employment. The officer or employee's
last exposure to those conditions of your
employment must occur during the policy
period.

B. We Will Reimburse

We will reimburse you for all amounts paid by
you whether such amounts are:

1. voluntary payments for the benefits that
would be required of you if you and your
officers or employees were subject to any
workers' compensation law of the state of
hire of the individual employee.

2. sums to which Part Two (Employers'
Liability Insurance) would apply if the
Country of Employment were shown in
Item 3.A. of the Information Page.

C. Exclusions

This insurance does not cover:

1. any occurrences in the United States,
Canada, and any country or jurisdiction
which is the subject of trade or economic
sanctions imposed by the laws or
regulations of the United States of
America in effect as of the inception date
of this policy.

2. any obligation imposed by a workers'
compensation or occupational disease
law, or similar law.

3. bodily injury intentionally caused or
aggravated by you.



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

POLICY NUMBER: 6801H789515 ISSUED DATE: 10/24/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any person or organization that you agree in a written contract to include as an additional
insured on this Coverage Part for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-
completed operations hazard", provided that such contract was signed and executed by you
before, and is in effect when, the bodily injury or property damage occurs.

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Any project to which an applicable contract described in the Name of Additional
Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) section of this Schedule applies.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to in- location designated and described in the schedule of
elude as an additional insured the person(s) or or- this endorsement performed for that additional in-
ganization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with sured and included in the "products-completed opera-
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property dam- tions hazard",
age" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the

CG 20 37 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITYPOLICY NUMBER 6801H789515 |SSUED ^ ^^

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Names of Additional Insured Person(s) orOrganization(s):

Any person or organization that you agree in a written contract, on this Coverage Part, provided
that such written contract was signed and executed by you before, and is in effect when the
"bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs or the "personal injury" or "advertising injury" offense
is committed.

Location of Covered Operations:

Any project to which an applicable written contract with the described in the Name of
Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) section of this Schedule applies.

(Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.)

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to in

clude as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage", "personal injury" or "advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig
nated above.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional exclu
sions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring, or "personal injury"
or "advertising injury" arising out of an offense
committed, after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equip
ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, mainte
nance or repairs) to be performed by or on
behalf of the additional insured(s) at the loca
tion of the covered operations has been com
pleted; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its in
tended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontrac

tor engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

CG D3 61 03 05 Copyright 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

POLICY NUMBER: 6801H789515 ISSUED DATE: 10/24/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person or organization that you agree in a written contract

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV-
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS)
is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or

damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the "products-
completed operations hazards." This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

CG 24 04 10 93 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992 Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: 6801H789515 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

OTHER INSURANCE - ADDITIONAL INSUREDS -
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH RESPECT TO

CERTAIN OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to Paragraph 4. a., Primary
Insurance, of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GEN
ERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

However, if you specifically agree in a written contract
or agreement that the insurance afforded to an addi
tional insured under this Coverage Part must apply on
a primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance that
is available to such additional insured which covers

such additional insured as a named insured, and we
will not share with that other insurance, provided that:

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for which
coverage is sought is caused by an "occurrence"
that takes place; and

(2) The "personal injury" or "advertising injury" for
which coverage is sought arises out of an offense
that is committed;

subsequent to the signing and execution of that con
tract or agreement by you.

CGD4 2507 08 © 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc. Page 1 of 1



Policy: BA5146L480 COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1., Who
Is An Insured, of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE in the BUSINESS AUTO

COVERAGE FORM and Paragraph e. in A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE in the MOTOR CARRIER

COVERAGE FORM, whichever Coverage Form is
part of your policy:

This includes any person or organization who you are
required under a written contract or agreement

between you and that person or organization, that is
signed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property
damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy
period, to name as an additional insured for Covered
Autos Liability Coverage, but only for damages to
which this insurance applies and only to the extent of
that person's or organization's liability for the conduct
of another "insured".

CA T4 37 02 16 ©2016 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

Page 1 of 1



6801H789515
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
COVERAGE XTEND ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to this Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this
endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A. Broadened Named Insured

B. Incidental Medical Malpractice

C. Reasonable Force - Bodily Injury Or Property
Damage

D. Non-Owned Watercraft - Increased To Up To 75
feet

E. Aircraft Chartered With Crew

F. Damage To Premises Rented To You

G. Malicious Prosecution - Exception To Knowing
Violation Of Rights Of Another Exclusion

H. Medical Payments - Increased Limit

I. Increased Supplementary Payments

J. Additional Insured - Owner, Manager Or Lessor
Of Premises

PROVISIONS

A. BROADENED NAMED INSURED

1. The following is added to SECTION II - WHO
IS AN INSURED:

Any organization, other than a partnership or
joint venture, over which you maintain owner
ship or majority interest on the effective date
of the policy qualifies as a Named Insured.
However, coverage for any such additional
organization will cease as of the date during
the policy period that you no longer maintain
bwnership of, or majority interest in, such or
ganization.

B. INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

1. The following is added to the definition of "oc
currence" in the DEFINITIONS Section:

K. Additional Insured - Lessor Of Leased Equipment

L. Additional Insured - State Or Political Subdivi

sions - Permits Relating To Premises

M. Additional Insured - State Or Political Subdivi

sions - Permits Relating To Operations

N. Who Is An Insured - Newly Acquired Or Formed
Organizations

O. Knowledge And Notice Of Occurrence Or Offense

P. Unintentional Omission

Q. Waiver Of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery
Against Others To Us When Required By Written
Contract

R. Amended Insured Contract Definition - Railroad

Easement

Unless you are in the business or occupation
of providing professional health care services,
"occurrence" also means an act or omission

committed in providing or failing to provide
first aid or "Good Samaritan services" to a

person.

The following is added to the DEFINITIONS
Section:

"Good Samaritan services" means any emer
gency medical services for which no compen
sation is demanded or received.

The following is added to Paragraph 2.a.(1) of
SECTION II-WHO IS AN INSURED:

Unless you are in the business or occupation
of providing professional health care services,
Paragraphs (1)(a), (b), (c) and (d) above
does not apply to any "bodily injury" arising

CGD3 79 0116 © 2016 The Travelers IndemnityCompany. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 6



out of any providing or failing to provide first
aid or "Good Samaritan services" by any of
your "employees", other than an employed
doctor. Any such "employees" providing or
failing to provide first aid or "Good Samaritan
services" during their work hours for you will
be deemed to be acting within the scope of
their employment by you or performing duties
related to the conduct of your business.

4. The following exclusion is added to Paragraph
2., Exclusions, of SECTION I - COVERAG
ES - COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND

PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY in COV

ERAGES:

Sale of Pharmaceuticals

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising
out of the willful violation of a penal statute or
ordinance relating to the sale of pharmaceuti
cals committed by, or with the knowledge or
consent of, the insured.

5. The following is added to Paragraph 5, of
SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

For the purposes of determining the applica
ble Each Occurrence Limit, all related acts or
omissions committed in the providing or fail
ing to provide first aid or "Good Samaritan
services" to any one person will be considered
one "occurrence".

6. The following is added to Paragraph 4.b., Ex
cess Insurance, of SECTION IV - COM
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI

TIONS:

This insurance is excess over any valid and
collectible other insurance, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that
is available to any of your "employees" for
"bodily injury" that arises out of providing or
failing to provide first aid or "Good Samaritan
services" to any person to the extent not sub
ject to Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section II - Who
Is An Insured.

C. REASONABLE FORCE - BODILY INJURY OR

PROPERTY DAMAGE

The following replaces Exclusion a., Expected Or
Intended Injury, in Paragraph 2. of SECTION I -
COVERAGES - COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY

AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

a. Expected Or Intended Injury Or Damage

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected
or intended from the standpoint of the insured.
This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury"

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

or "property damage" resulting from the use of
reasonable force to protect any person or
property.

D. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT - INCREASED

TO UP TO 75 FEET

1. The following replaces Paragraph (2) of Ex
clusion g., Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft, in
Paragraph 2. of SECTION I - COVERAGES -
COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND

PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:

(a) Less than 75 feet long; and

(b) Not being used to carry any person or
property for a charge;

2. The following is added to Paragraph 2. of
SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that, with your ex
press or implied consent, either uses or is re
sponsible for the use of a watercraft that you
do not own that is:

(a) Less than 75 feet long; and

(b) Not being used to carry any person or
property for a charge;

3. The following is added to Paragraph 4.b., Ex
cess Insurance, of SECTION IV - COM
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI

TIONS:

This insurance is excess over any valid and
collectible other insurance, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that
is available to the insured for "bodily injury"
that arises out of the use of a watercraft that

you do not own that is:

(a) Less than 75 feet long; and

(b) Not being used to carry any person or
property for a charge.

E. AIRCRAFT CHARTERED WITH CREW

1. The following is added to Exclusion g., Air
craft, Auto Or Watercraft, in Paragraph 2. of
SECTION I - COVERAGES - COVERAGE A

BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAM

AGE LIABILITY in COVERAGES:

This exclusion does not apply to an aircraft
that is:

(a) Chartered with crew to any insured;

(b) Not owned by any insured; and

CGD3 79 01 16 © 2016The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Page 2 of 6



(c) Not being used to carry any person or
property for a charge.

2. The following is added to Paragraph 4.b., Ex
cess Insurance, of SECTION IV - COM
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI

TIONS:

This insurance is excess over any valid and
collectible other insurance, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that
is available to the insured for use of an aircraft
that is:

(a) Chartered with crew to any insured;

(b) Not owned by any insured; and

(c) Not being used to carry any person or
property for a charge.

F. DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

1. The following replaces the last paragraph of
Paragraph 2., Exclusions, of SECTION I -
COVERAGES - COVERAGE A BODILY IN

JURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABIL

ITY in COVERAGES:

Exclusions c. through n. do not apply to dam
age to premises while rented to you, or tem
porarily occupied by you with permission of
the owner, caused by:

a. Fire;

b. Explosion;

c. Lightning;

d. Smoke resulting from such fire, explosion,
or lightning; or

e. Water.

A separate limit of insurance applies to such
damage to premises as described in Para
graph 6. of Section III - Limits Of Insurance.
This insurance does not apply to damage to
premises while rented to you, or temporarily
occupied by you with permission of the owner,
caused by:

a. Rupture, bursting, or operation of pres
sure relief devices;

b. Rupture or bursting due to expansion or
swelling of the contents of any building or
structure, caused by or resulting from wa
ter; or

c. Explosion of steam boilers, steam pipes,
steam engines, or steam turbines.

2. The following replaces Paragraph 6. of SEC
TION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Subject to 5. above, the Damage To Premis
es Rented To You Limit is the most we will

pay under Coverage A for damages because
of "property damage" to any one premises
while rented to you, or temporarily occupied
by you with permission of the owner, caused
by fire; explosion; lightning; smoke resulting
from such fire, explosion, or lightning; or wa
ter. The Damage To Premises Rented To You
Limit will apply to all damage proximately
caused by the same "occurrence", whether
such damage results from: fire; explosion;
lightning; smoke resulting from such fire, ex
plosion, or lightning; or water; or any combina
tion of any of these.

The Damage To Premises Rented To You
Limit will be the higher of:

a. $1,000,000; or

b. The amount shown on the Declarations of

this Coverage Part for Damage To Prem
ises Rented To You Limit.

3. The following replaces Paragraph a. of the
definition of "insured contract" in the DEFINI

TIONS Section:

a. A contract for a lease of premises. How
ever, that portion of the contract for a
lease of premises that indemnifies any
person or organization for damage to
premises while rented to you, or tempo
rarily occupied by you with permission of
the owner, caused by:

(1) Fire;

(2) Explosion;

(3) Lightning;

(4) Smoke resulting from such fire, ex
plosion, or lightning; or

(5) Water,

is not an "insured contract";

4. The following replaces Paragraph 4.b.(1)(b)
of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL

LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

(b) That is insurance for premises rented to
you, or temporarily occupied by you with
the permission of the owner;

G. MALICIOUS PROSECUTION - EXCEPTION TO

KNOWING VIOLATION OF RIGHTS OF AN

OTHER EXCLUSION

The following is added to Exclusion a., Knowing
Violation Of Rights Of Another, in Paragraph 2.

CGD3 79 01 16 © 2016 The Travelers Indemnity Company.All rights reserved. Page 3 of 6



of SECTION I - COVERAGES - COVERAGE B

PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIA

BILITY:

This exclusion does not apply to "personal injury"
caused by malicious prosecution.

H. MEDICAL PAYMENTS - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces Paragraph 7. of SECTION
III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

7. Subject to 5. above, the Medical Expense
Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage
C. for all medical expenses because of "bodily
injury" sustained by any one person, and will
be the higher of:

(a) $10,000; or

(b) The amount shown on the Declarations of
this Coverage Part for Medical Expense
Limit.

I. INCREASED SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

1. The following replaces Paragraph 1.b. of
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVER

AGES A AND B of SECTION I - COVERAG

ES:

b. Up to $2,500 for cost of bail bonds re
quired because of accidents or traffic law
violations arising out of the use of any ve
hicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability

1 Coverage applies. We do not have to fur
nish these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph 1.d. of
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVER

AGES A AND B of SECTION I - COVERAG

ES:

d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the
insured at our request to assist us in the
investigation or defense of the claim or
"suit", including actual loss of earnings up
to $500 a day because of time off from
work.

J. ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNER, MANAGER
OR LESSOR OF PREMISES

The following is added to SECTION II - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that is a premises
owner, manager or lessor and that you have
agreed in a written contract to name as an addi
tional insured on this Coverage Part is an insured,
but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury",
"property damage", "personal injury" or "advertis
ing injury' that:

a. Is "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused
by an "occurrence" that takes place, or "per

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

sonal injury" caused by an offense that is
committed, after you have signed that con
tract; and

b. Arises out of the ownership, maintenance or
use of that part of any premises leased to you
under that written contract.

The insurance provided to such premises owner,
manager or lessor is subject to the following pro
visions:

a. The limits of insurance provided to such
premises owner, manager or lessor will be the
limits which you agreed to provide in the writ
ten contract, or the limits shown on the Decla
rations of this Coverage Part, whichever are
less.

b. The insurance provided to such premises
owner, manager or lessor does not apply to:

(1) "Bodily injury" or "property damage"
caused by an "occurrence" that takes
place, or "personal injury" caused by an
offense that is committed, after you cease
to be a tenant in that premises; or

(2) Structural alterations, new construction or
demolition operations performed by or on
behalf of such premises owner, manager
or lessor.

c. The insurance provided to such premises
owner, manager or lessor is excess over any
valid and collectible other insurance available

to such premises owner, manager or lessor,
unless you have agreed in a written contract
for this insurance to apply on a primary or
contributory basis.

K. ADDITIONAL INSURED - LESSOR OF LEASED

EQUIPMENT

The following is added to SECTION II - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that is an equipment
lessor and that you have agreed in a written con
tract to name as an additional insured on this

Coverage Part is an insured, but only with respect
to liability* for "bodily injury", "property damage",
"personal injury" or "advertising injury" that:

a. Is "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused
by an "occurrence" that takes place, or "per
sonal injury" caused by an offense that is
committed, after you have signed that written
contract; and

b. Is caused, in whole or in part, by acts or
omissions of you or any person or organiza-

CGD3 79 0116 © 2016The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Page 4 of 6



tion performing operations on your behalf, in
the maintenance, operation or use of equip
ment leased to you by such equipment lessor.

The insurance provided to such equipment lessor
is subject to the following provisions:

a. The limits of insurance provided to such
equipment lessor will be the limits which you
agreed to provide in the written contract, or
the limits shown on the Declarations of this

Coverage Part, whichever are less; and

b. The insurance provided to such equipment
lessor does not apply:

(1) To any "bodily injury" or "property dam
age" caused by an "occurrence" that
takes place, or "personal injury" caused
by an offense that is committed, after the
equipment lease expires; or

(2) If the equipment is leased with an opera
tor.

c. The insurance provided to such equipment
lessor is excess over any valid and collectible
other insurance available to such equipment
lessor, unless you have agreed in a written
contract for this insurance to apply on a pri
mary or contributory basis.

L. ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATE OR POLITI

CAL SUBDIVISIONS - PERMITS RELATING TO

PREMISES

The following is added to Paragraph 2. of SEC
TION II - WHO IS AN INSURED.

Any state or political subdivision that has issued a
permit in connection with premises owned or oc
cupied by, or rented or loaned to, you, is an in
sured, but only with respect to "bodily injury",
"property damage", "personal injury" or "advertis
ing injury" arising out of the existence, ownership,
use, maintenance, repair, construction, erection or
removal of advertising signs, awnings, canopies,
cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes,
marquees, hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults,
elevators, street banners or decorations for which
that state or political subdivision has issued such
permit.

M. ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATE OR POLITI

CAL SUBDIVISIONS - PERMITS RELATING TO

OPERATIONS

The following is added to Paragraph 2. of SEC
TION II - WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any state or political subdivision that has issued a
permit with respect to operations performed by

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

you or on your behalf is an insured, but only with
respect to "bodily injury", "property damage", "per
sonal injury" or "advertising injury" arising out of
operations performed by you or on your behalf for
which that state or political subdivision has issued
such permit. However, no such state or political
subdivision is an insured for:

(1) "Bodily injury", "property damage", "personal
injury" or "advertising injury" arising out of op
erations performed for that state or political
subdivision; or

(2) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included
within the "products - completed operations
hazard".

N. WHO IS AN INSURED - NEWLY ACQUIRED OR

FORMED ORGANIZATIONS

The following replaces Paragraph 4.a. of SEC
TION II - WHO IS AN INSURED:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded on
ly:

(1) Until the 180th day after you acquire or
form the organization or the end of the
policy period, whichever is earlier, if you
do not report such organization in writing
to us within 180 days after you acquire or
form it; or

(2) Until the end of the policy period, when
that date is later than 180 days after you
acquire or form such organizations, if you
report such organization in writing to us
within 180 days after you acquire or form
it.

O. KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCURRENCE

OR OFFENSE

The following is added to Paragraph 2., Duties In
The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or
Suit, of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

e. The following provisions apply to Paragraph a.
above, but only for the purposes of the insur
ance provided under this Coverage Part to
you or any insured listed in Paragraph 1. or 2.
of Section II - Who Is An Insured:

(1) Notice to us of such "occurrence" or of an
offense must be given as soon as practi
cable only after the "occurrence" or of
fense is known to you (if you are an indi
vidual), any of your partners or members
who is an individual (if you are a partner
ship or joint venture), any of your manag-

CGD3 79 0116 )2016 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Page 5 of 6



ers who is an individual (if you are a lim
ited liability company), any of your trus
tees who is an individual (if you are a
trust), any of your "executive officers" or
directors (if you are an organization other
than a partnership, joint venture, limited
liability company or trust),or any "employ
ee" (such as an insurance, loss control or
risk manager or administrator) authorized
by you to give notice of an "occurrence" or
offense.

Knowledge by any other "employee" of an
"occurrence" or offense does not imply
that you also have such knowledge.

(2) If you are a partnership, joint venture, lim
ited liability company or trust, and none of
your partners, joint venture members,
managers or trustees are individuals, no
tice to us of such "occurrence" or offense

must be given as soon as practicable only
after the "occurrence" or offense is known

by:

(a) Any individual who is:

(i) A partner or member of any part
nership or joint venture;

(ii) A manager of any limited liability
company;

(iii) A trustee of any trust; or

(iv) An executive officer or director of
any other organization;

that is your partner, joint venture
member, manager or trustee; or

(b) Any "employee" authorized by such
partnership, joint venture, limited lia
bility company, trust or other organi
zation to give notice of an "occur
rence" or offense.

(3) Notice to us of such "occurrence" or of
fense will be deemed to be given as soon
as practicable if it is given in good faith as
soon as practicable to your workers' com
pensation, accident, or health insurer.
This applies only if you subsequently give
notice to us of the "occurrence" or offense

as soon as practicable after any of the
persons described in Paragraphs e. (1) or
(2) above discovers that the "occurrence"
or offense may result in sums to which
the insurance provided under the Cover
age Part may apply.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

P. UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION

The following is added to Paragraph 6., Repre
sentations, of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional
error in, any information provided by you which we
relied upon in issuing this policy \n\\1 not prejudice
your rights under this insurance. However, this
provision does not affect our right to collect addi
tional premium or to exercise our rights of cancel
lation or nonrenewal in accordance with applicable
insurance laws or regulations.

Q. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF
RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US WHEN

REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us, of
SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIA

BILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for injury or damage arising
out of premises owned or occupied by or rented or
loaned to you; ongoing operations performed by
you or on your behalf, done under a written con
tract with that person or organization; "your work";
or "your products". We waive this right where you
have agreed to do so as part of a written contract
signed by you prior to loss.

R. AMENDED INSURED CONTRACT DEFINITION

- RAILROAD EASEMENT

1. The following replaces Paragraph c. of the
definition of "insured contract" in the DEFINI

TIONS Section:

c. Any easement or license agreement;

2. Paragraph f.(1) of the definition of "insured
contract" in the DEFINITIONS Section is de

leted.

CGD3 79 01 16 )2016 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Page 6 of 6


